

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC10-238

TERRY MARVIN ELLERBEE, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\*\*\*\*\*

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR OKEECHOBEE COUNTY, FLORIDA,  
(Criminal Division)

\*\*\*\*\*

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

Lisa-Marie Lerner  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No.: 698271  
1515 N. Flagler Drive #900  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
Telephone: (561) 837-5000  
Facsimile: (561) 837-5108

Counsel for Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	18
POINT I .....	18
ANY CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IS NOT APPARENT ON THE FACE OF THE RECORD.	
POINT II .....	29
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON AND THEN FOUND THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER. (Restated)	
POINT III.....	40
THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROPORTIONAL. (Restated)	
POINT IV .....	52
THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE AGGRAVATOR OF THE VICTIM BEING PARTICULARLY VULNERABLE DUE TO ADVANCED AGE. (Restated)	

POINT V.....	57
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO ASK RIORDAN IF HE CALLED THE JAIL UPON DIAGNOSING ELLERBEE WITH A BI-POLAR DISORDER. (Restated)	
POINT VI.....	60
THE TRIAL COURT ADEQUATELY CONSIDERED ALL MITIGATION EVIDENCE. (Restated)	
POINT VII.....	64
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE EVIDENCE FROM THE RED CAMP. (Restated)	
POINT VIII.....	66
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING ELLERBEE’S REQUEST FOR A SPECIAL VERDICT FORM. (Restated)	
POINT IX.....	68
THE FELONY MURDER AGGRAVATOR IN FLORIDA STATUTE 921.141(D) IS CONSTITUTIONAL. (Restated)	
POINT X.....	70
THE TRIAL COURT MADE THE REQUISITE FINDINGS IN ITS SENTENCING ORDER AND PROPERLY WEIGHED BOTH THE AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES IN REACHING ITS SENTENCING DECISION. (Restated)	

POINT XI .....	73
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR THAT ELLERBEE          COMMITTED THE CRIME WHILE ON PROBATION          WAS PROPERLY GIVEN SINCE THERE IS NO          REQUIREMENT THAT THE CRIME BE LINKED TO          THE FACT OF THAT PROBATION. (Restated)</p>	
POINT XI .....	78
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">ELLERBEE'S DEATH SENTENCE DOES NOT          VIOLATE THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA          CONSTITUTIONS BECAUSE <u>APPRENDI V. NEW          JERSEY</u>, 530 U.S. 466(2000), AND <u>RING V.          ARIZONA</u>, 120 S. CT. 2348 (2002), DO NOT APPLY          TO FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME.          (Restated).</p>	
CONCLUSION .....	87
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	88
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE .....	88

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

Aguirre-Jarquin v. State,  
9 So.3d 593 (Fla.2009) ..... 30, 36

Alford v. State,  
307 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1975) .....71

Almeida v. State,  
748 So.2d 922 & n. 20 (Fla.1999)..... 30, 41

Alston v. State,  
723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) ..... 29, 36, 41

Alvord v. State,  
322 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1975) .....85

Anderson v. State,  
841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003) .....77

Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee,  
377 So.2d 1150 (Fla.1979) .....35

Apprendi v. New Jersey,  
530 U.S. 466 (2000) ..... passim

Arbelaez v. State,  
889 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005).....28

Archer v. State,  
613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993) .....74

Ault v. State,  
--- So.3d ----, 2010 WL 3781991 (Fla. 2010) .....81

<u>Banks v. State,</u> 700 So.2d 363 (Fla. 1997) .....	69
<u>Banks v. State,</u> 842 So.2d 788 (Fla. 2003) .....	81
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 750 So.2d 6 (Fla.1999) .....	63
<u>Bell v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 674 (Fla.1997) .....	38
<u>Blackwood v. State,</u> 777 So.2d 399 (Fla. 2000) .....	62, 63, 83
<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997) .....	69
<u>Blanco v. Wainwright,</u> 507 So.2d 1377 (Fla.1987) .....	18
<u>Blystone v. Pennsylvania,</u> 494 U.S. 299 (1990) .....	69
<u>Bouie v. State,</u> 559 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 1990) .....	72
<u>Bowden v. State,</u> 588 So.2d 225 (Fla. 1991), .....	31, 52, 54
<u>Boyd v. State,</u> 910 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2005) .....	30
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1260 (Fla.1985) .....	67

<u>Buford v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 355 (Fla.1986) .....	67
<u>Buford v. Wainwright,</u> 428 So. 2d 1389 (Fla. 1983) .....	74
<u>Burdick v. State,</u> 594 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1992) .....	83
<u>Butler v. State,</u> 842 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2003) .....	83
<u>Buzia v. State,</u> 926 So.2d 1203 (Fla.2006) .....	36
<u>Caballero v. State,</u> 851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003) .....	75
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla.1990) .....	60, 72
<u>Card v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1984) .....	71
<u>Card v. State,</u> 803 So.2d 613 (Fla. 2001) .....	86
<u>Cardona v. State,</u> 641 So.2d 361 (Fla. 1994), .....	83
<u>Carpenter v. State,</u> 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001) .....	75
<u>Chandler v. Illinois,</u> 542 N.E. 2d 1290 (Ill. 1989) .....	27



<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) .....	28
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 443 So.2d 973 (1983), .....	69
<u>Cole v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997) .....	41, 58
<u>Conde v. State,</u> 860 So.2d 930 (Fla. 2003) .....	30
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976), .....	31, 54
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 856 So.2d 969 n.8 (Fla. 2003) .....	82
<u>Cox v. State,</u> 819 So.2d 705 n.17 (Fla. 2002) .....	84
<u>Crain v. State,</u> 894 So.2d 59 (Fla.2004) .....	67
<u>Cummings-El v. State,</u> 863 So.2d 246 (Fla.,2003) .....	67
<u>Dade County School Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA,</u> 731 So.2d 638 (Fla.1999) .....	65
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 2 So.3d 952 (Fla. 2008) .....	81
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 461 So.2d 67 (Fla.1984) .....	38

<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 860 So.2d 960 (Fla. 2003) .....	51
<u>Doorbal v. State,</u> 837 So.2d 940 (Fla. 2003) .....	85
<u>Elder v. Holloway,</u> 510 U.S. 510 (1994) .....	78
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 706 So.2d 1340 (Fla.1997) .....	48, 66
<u>Eutzy v. State,</u> 458 So.2d 755 (Fla.1984) .....	38
<u>Evans v. State,</u> 800 So.2d 182 (Fla. 2001) .....	85
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 653 So.2d 367 (Fla. 1995) .....	72
<u>Florida v. Nixon,</u> 543 U.S. 175 (2004) .....	20
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1986) .....	31, 54
<u>Frances v. State,</u> 970 So.2d 806 (Fla.2007) .....	85
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 808 So.2d 110 (Fla. 2001) .....	55
<u>Franklin v. State,</u> 965 So.2d 79 (Fla.,2007) .....	38, 39

<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992) .....	39
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla.1996) .....	77
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 784 So.2d 418 (Fla. 2001) .....	30
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 820 So.2d 906 (Fla.2002) .....	60
<u>Groover v. State,</u> 640 So.2d 1077 (Fla.1994) .....	60, 61
<u>Guardado v. State,</u> 965 So.2d 108(Fla. 2007) .....	32
<u>Hamblen v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988) .....	39
<u>Hannon v. State,</u> 941 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 2006) .....	82
<u>Harvey v. State,</u> 946 So.2d 937 (Fla. 2007) .....	21, 25, 27
<u>Harvey v. Warden, Union Correctional Institution,</u> 2011 WL 37824 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<u>Heath v. State,</u> 648 So.2d 660 (Fla.1994) .....	51
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 649 So.2d 1366 (Fla.1994) .....	54, 57

<u>Hildwin v. Florida,</u> 490 U.S. 638 (1989) .....	79, 85
<u>Hildwin v. State,</u> 531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988), .....	82
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 145 (Fla.1986) .....	38
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 1247 (Fla. 1990) .....	58
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 244 (Fla.1995) .....	30, 51, 53, 81
<u>In Re: Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases-Penalty Phase of Capital Trials,</u> 22 So. 3d 17(Fla. 2009) .....	67
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 853 n.9 (Fla. 2001) .....	77
<u>Johnson v. Dugger,</u> 520 So.2d 565 (Fla.1988) .....	61, 62
<u>Johnson v. Dugger,</u> 932 F.2d 1360 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	69
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 612 So.2d 575 (Fla.1993) .....	30, 53, 57
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 637 (Fla.1995) .....	50, 69
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 720 So2d 232 (Fla, 1998) .....	50

<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 774 (Fla.1983).....	57, 71
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 845 So.2d 55 (Fla. 2003) .....	79, 81
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla.1995) .....	75
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 578 (Fla.1986) .....	18
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002) .....	79
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So.2d 274 (Fla.1993) .....	41
<u>Kyllo v. United States,</u> 533 U.S. 27, 121 S.Ct. 2038, 150 L.Ed.2d 94 (2001).....	64
<u>Layman v. State,</u> 652 So.2d 373 (Fla. 1995) .....	72
<u>LeDuc v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 149 (Fla. 1978) .....	83
<u>Linnehan v. State,</u> 454 So.2d 625 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	27, 28
<u>Lowenfeld v. Phelps,</u> 484 U.S. 231 (1988) .....	69
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 841 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2003) .....	32

<u>Mann v. Moore,</u> 794 So.2d 595 (Fla. 2001) .....	80
<u>Martinez v. State,</u> 761 So.2d 1074 (Fla.2000) .....	19
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u> 700 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1997) .....	51
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 42 So.3d 204 (Fla. 2010) .....	55, 67
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 770 So.2d 1144 (Fla. 2000) .....	51
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2001) .....	79, 80
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 172 (1985) .....	69
<u>Morrison v. State,</u> 818 So.2d 432 (Fla.2002) .....	59
<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 782 So.2d 343 (Fla.2001) .....	64
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 932 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 2006) .....	20, 22, 27
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 25 So.3d 536 (Fla. 2009) .....	63
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 896 So.2d 725 (Fla. 2005) .....	28

<u>Parker v. State,</u> 873 So.2d 270 (Fla. 2004) .....	71
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 904 So.2d 370 (Fla. 2005) .....	79
<u>Patton v. State,</u> 784 So.2d 380 (Fla.2000) .....	21, 28
<u>Perez v. State,</u> 919 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2005) .....	79
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1985) .....	66
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 705 So.2d 1320 (Fla. 1983) .....	71
<u>Philmore v. State,</u> 820 So.2d 919 (Fla. 2002) .....	32
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 679 So.2d 710 (Fla.1996) .....	40, 51
<u>Porter v. Crosby,</u> 840 So.2d 981 (Fla. 2003) .....	79, 80, 84
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976) .....	79, 84
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 755 So.2d 604 (Fla. 2000) .....	58
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 1 (Fla.1994) .....	77

<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 604 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 1992) .....	40
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 761 So.2d 269 (Fla.1999) .....	48
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 865 So.2d 1259 (Fla. 2004) .....	82
<u>Rodgers v. State,</u> 948 So.2d 655 (Fla.2006) .....	83
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 783 So.2d 980 (Fla.2001) .....	60
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla.1983), .....	39
<u>San Martin v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998) .....	58
<u>Sexton v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000) .....	85
<u>Shellito v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 837 (Fla.1997) .....	48
<u>Singleton v. State,</u> 783 So.2d 970 (Fla.2001) .....	63
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 504 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	57
<u>Spaziano v. Florida,</u> 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	79, 85



<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 133 So.2d 729 (Fla. 1961) .....	2
<u>State v. Barber,</u> 301 So.2d 7 (Fla.1974) .....	18
<u>State v. Dene,</u> 533 So.2d 265 (Fla. 1988) .....	83
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) .....	59, 63
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....	62, 83
<u>State v. Glatzmayer,</u> 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001) .....	64
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001) .....	41, 66
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 558 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1990) .....	52
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	18, 22, 58
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 270 (Fla.1988) .....	38
<u>Sweet v. Moore,</u> 822 So.2d 1269 (Fla. 2002) .....	84, 86
<u>Tanzi v. State,</u> 964 So.2d 106 (Fla. 2007) .....	59

<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003) .....	75
<u>Terry v. State,</u> 668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996) .....	41, 49
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 647 So.2d 824 (Fla. 1994) .....	49
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 648 So.2d 692 (Fla.1994) .....	38, 86
<u>Tibbs v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981) .....	30
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985) .....	74
<u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000) .....	58, 72, 76
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 690 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1996) .....	76
<u>United States v. Cassidy,</u> 616 F.2d 101 (4th Cir.1979) .....	28
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998) .....	41
<u>Welch v. State,</u> 992 So.2d 206 (Fla. 2008) .....	30, 53-55
<u>White v. State,</u> 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002) .....	58

<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), .....	30
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 538 (Fla.1980) .....	53, 71
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 967 So.2d 735 (Fla. 2007) .....	30, 58, 72, 86
<u>Williamson v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1987) .....	37, 38
<u>Woodel v. State,</u> 804 So.2d 316 (Fla. 2001) .....	56
<u>Woodel v. State,</u> 985 So.2d 524 (Fla. 2008) .....	55
<u>Wuornos v. State,</u> 644 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 19994) .....	34, 38
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 753 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2000) .....	58
<u>Zakrzewski v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998) .....	77
<u>Statutes</u>	
<u>§ 775.082(1), Fla. Stat.....</u>	<u>80</u>
<u>§ 921.141(2)(a) Fla. Stat .....</u>	<u>82</u>
<u>§ 921.141(3)(a) Fla. Stat</u>	82
<u>§ 921.141(5)(a), Fla. Stat .....</u>	<u>75</u>
<u>§ 948.001, Fla. Stat .....</u>	<u>76</u>

§921.141 Fla. Stat ..... 72, 82, 83  
§921.141(3), Fla. Stat..... 70, 71, 84  
§941.141(3), Fla. Stat.....70  
§921.141(d) Fla. Stat..... ii,17, 68

Rules

Rule 3.390(d) of the Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure .....74
